

No. S034725

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

ANDRE BURTON,

On Habeas Corpus.

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

MARCIA A. MORRISSEY
State Bar No. 66921
2115 Main Street
Santa Monica, CA 90405
(310) 399-3259

LISA M. ROMO
State Bar No. 134850
2342 Shattuck Ave., PMB 112
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 644-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	iv
Petitioner Reply to Respondent’s Brief on the Merits	1
A. Trial Counsel Ronald Slick Overrode Petitioner’s Clearly Expressed Desire to Put on a Guilt Phase Defense	1
1. What <i>Frierson</i> Requires	2
2. The Reference Hearing Record Contains Powerful, Credible Evidence That Petitioner Expressed His Desire to Defend	6
a. Petitioner’s Letter to Slick	7
b. Petitioner’s Statements to Kleinbauer	11
c. Petitioner’s Remarks in the <i>Faretta</i> Hearings	16
3. Petitioner’s Testimony Was Far More Credible than Slick’s Testimony	21
a. Petitioner’s Testimony Was Consistent With and Corroborated by Other Credible Evidence	21
i. Kristina Kleinbauer’s Testimony	22
ii. Marshall Smith’s Testimony	30
iii. Jeffrey Brodey’s Testimony	32
iv. Petitioner’s 1985 Declaration	33

b.	Respondent’s Attacks on Petitioner’s Testimony Are Not Supported by the Evidence	35
c.	Slick’s Testimony Was Impeached, Vague, Illogical and Generally Unworthy of Belief	42
i.	Slick’s Testimony That Petitioner Did Not Request a Defense Was Impeached	44
ii.	Slick’s Contact with Petitioner Were Limited and His Recollection of the Content of Those Contacts Was Poor	45
iii.	In General, Slick’s Memory of What Occurred at Petitioner’s Trial Was Extremely Poor, Often Impeached, and Rarely Refreshed	46
iv.	Slick’s Testimony That Petitioner Did Not Request a Defense Was Illogical and Unconvincing	55
v.	Slick Was Biased Against Petitioner	57
vi.	There Is No Reason to Credit Slick’s Testimony That Petitioner Never Requested a Defense	58
d.	In Summary, the Evidence Overwhelmingly Shows That Petitioner Made Clear His Desire to Present a Guilt Phase Defense Within the Meaning of <i>Frierson</i>	59
B.	There Was Credible Evidentiary Support for a Guilt Phase Defense Based on Alibi And/Or Mistaken Identification	61
1.	Respondent Misconstrues <i>Frierson</i> by Demanding Too Much	61

2.	Mistaken Identification Evidence	65
3.	Alibi Witnesses	83
4.	The Prosecution's Evidence	94
	Conclusion	103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Bolius v. Wainwright</i> (5th Cir. 1979) 597 F.2d 986	57
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 1	3
<i>Brown v. Myers</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 137 F.3d 1154	88
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 355	3
<i>Luna v. Cambra</i> (2002) 306 F.3d 954	85
<i>McSherry v. City of Long Beach</i> (9th Cir. 2005) __ F.3d __, 2005 U.S. App.LEXIS 19367	78
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	97

STATE CASES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>People v. Beagle</i> (1972) 6 Cal. 3d 441	5
<i>People v. Burns</i> (1987) 189 Cal. App. 3d 734	93
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 843	1
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1985) 39 Cal. 3d 803	passim
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1984) 37 Cal. 3d 351	69
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 1	77

No. S034725
